
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-168 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING AND ACCEPTING 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2, AMENDING THE SCOPE OF 

SERVICES OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY AND LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & 

NEWNAM, INC., FOR ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR 

EROSION REPAIRS FOR THE FARMERS BRANCH CREEK 

EROSION CONTROL PROJECTS REACH 2, BRINCREST DRIVE, 

IN THE AMOUNT OF $70,378.60; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT MODIFICATION ON 

THE CITY’S BEHALF; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, the City has previously entered into a Professional Services Agreement with 

Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc., for engineering design services for erosion repairs pursuant 

to the Farmers Branch Creek Erosion Control Projects Reach 2, and has entered into a previous 

Contract Modification extending the scope of services rendered pursuant to the Agreement; and 

 

WHEREAS, City Administration recommends that the scope of services be extended to include 

Contract Modification No. 2 for the design of additional erosion control improvements along 

Brincrest Drive; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Farmers Branch, Texas has deemed it in the best interest 

of the City and its citizens to concur in the above recommendation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FARMERS BRANCH, TEXAS, THAT: 

 

SECTION 1.  The City Council accepts and approves Contract Modification No. 2, attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A,” to the Professional Services Agreement between 

the City and Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc., for engineering design services for erosion 

repairs and erosion control improvements pursuant to the Farmers Branch Creek Erosion Control 

Projects Reach 2, Brincrest Drive, in the amount of $70,378.60, and further authorizes the City 

Manager to accept, approve and execute Contract Modification No. 2 and such change orders as 

the City Manager determines to be reasonable and necessary to ensure completion of the project 

subject to applicable city policies and state laws and, in the case of an increase in the contract 

price, the availability of current funds to pay such increased price. 

 

SECTION 2.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FARMERS 

BRANCH, TEXAS, THIS 8th DAY OF OCTOBER 2024. 

 

 

 



 

ATTEST:      APPROVED: 

 

 

 

_____________________________   ______________________________ 

Stacy Henderson, City Secretary   Terry Lynne, Mayor 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

______________________________ 

David Berman, City Attorney 
(DB 8.30.24) 


